

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 12-1232, *et al.*

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

David L. Morenoff
Acting General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Beth G. Pacella
Lona T. Perry
Senior Attorneys

Jennifer S. Amerkhail
Robert M. Kennedy
Attorneys
For Respondent Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

December 13, 2013

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the Joint Initial Brief Of Petitioners/Intervenors Concerning Statement of the Case, Statement Of Facts, And Standards Of Review.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities*, Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (July 21, 2011) (“Order No. 1000”), JA 144;

2. *Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities*, Order No. 1000-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (May 17, 2012) (“Order No. 1000-A”), JA 328; and

3. *Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities*, Order No. No. 1000-B, 141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (Oct. 18, 2012) (“Order No. 1000-B”), JA 489.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	3
INTRODUCTION	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Statutory Framework.....	6
II. Background	7
A. Order No. 888: The Commission Determines That Some Form Of Transmission Planning Is Necessary To Remedy Anti-Competitive Practices	7
B. The Energy Policy Act of 2005: Congress Emphasizes The Need For Adequate Transmission Infrastructure Planning And Development	9
C. Order No. 890: The Commission Determines That Further Transmission Planning Requirements Are Necessary	9
D. The Commission’s Ongoing Assessment Of Order No. 890.....	12
E. Congress Emphasizes The Need For Additional Transmission Planning	14
F. The Commission Recognizes The Need For Reform	15
III. The Challenged Orders	18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	27
I. Standard Of Review	27
II. The Commission Reasonably Required Public Utility Transmission Providers To Participate In A Regional Transmission Planning Process.....	29
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That It Has The Authority Under FPA Section 206 To Require Public Utilities To Participate In a Regional Transmission Planning Process.....	31
1. FERC Has Authority Under FPA Section 206 To Require Regional Planning.....	31
2. FPA Section 202(a) Does Not Prohibit The Commission From Acting Under FPA Section 206 To Mandate Regional Transmission Planning.....	35
a. FPA Section 202(a) Does Not Mention Planning	35
b. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted FPA Section 202(a).....	36
B. The Commission Satisfied Its FPA Section 206 Burden Based On A Theoretical Threat.....	45
1. Precedent Establishes That The Commission May Act Based Solely On A Theoretical Threat	45
2. The Commission Reasonably Relied On A Theoretical Threat In The Circumstances Here.....	46
3. The Commission Appropriately Addressed The Matters Set Out In <i>National Fuel</i>	53

a.	The Commission Reasonably Determined It Needed To Act Now.....	53
b.	The Commission Reasonably Determined Order No. 1000’s Benefits Exceed Its Costs.....	54
c.	The Commission Appropriately Amended Its Order No. 890 Rulemaking Requirements Via Rulemaking.....	60
C.	The Commission Acted Consistently With FPA Section 217(b)(4)	62
III.	The Commission’s Decision On The Right Of First Refusal Was Reasonable.....	64
A.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded There Was A Need For This Reform.....	64
B.	The Commission Reasonably Expected That The Nonincumbent Reforms Would Produce Competitive Benefits.....	69
C.	The Commission Has Jurisdiction To Adopt The Nonincumbent Reforms Under Federal Power Act Section 206.....	71
D.	The Nonincumbent Reforms Do Not Discriminate Against Incumbents.....	77
E.	The Commission Reasonably Found ROFR Petitioners’ Reliability Concerns Unfounded.....	83
F.	The Commission Reasonably Set The Scope of the Right of First Refusal Reforms	89
G.	The Commission Reasonably Declined To Address <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Arguments In This Rulemaking	90

IV. Order No. 1000’s Reforms Do Not Intrude On State Authority	93
V. The Commission Appropriately Determined That Transmission Planning Must Consider Needs Driven By Public Policy Requirements	100
A. The Bases For The Commission’s Determination	100
B. The Commission Acted Consistently With FPA Section 217(b)(4)	103
C. The Public Policy Directive Is Sufficiently Clear.....	108
1. The Public Policy Directive.....	108
2. Permitting Regional Flexibility Does Not Render The Directive Void For Vagueness	109
3. The Rejection In Part Of Some Compliance Filings Does Not Show That The Public Policy Directive Is Too Vague	112
4. Complaints Regarding The Public Policy Directive’s Scope Misapprehend Order No. 1000	114
VI. The Commission’s Cost Allocation Determinations Were Reasonable.....	117
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That It Has Statutory Authority Under FPA Section 206 To Require The Cost Allocation Reforms.....	119
1. Cost Allocation Is A Practice Affecting Rates Under FPA Section 206.....	119
2. The Commission’s FPA Section 206 Authority Is Not Limited To Customer Relationships.....	121

3.	The Commission Appropriately Determined That Any Tariff Without A Cost Allocation Method Consistent With The Rulemaking’s Requirements Is Unjust And Unreasonable.....	125
4.	The Cost Allocation Requirement Is Consistent With Precedent	128
B.	The Commission Reasonably Rejected Involuntary Interregional Cost Allocations	134
1.	The Commission Reasonably Determined That Involuntary Interregional Cost Allocation Would Undermine Stakeholder Participation In Cost Allocation Determinations.....	134
2.	Involuntary Interregional Cost Allocations Would Result In Interconnection-wide Planning And Cost Allocation, Which The Commission Reasonably Declined To Require.....	138
3.	The Commission Reasonably Found That The Interregional Coordination Process Does Not Resolve Its Policy Concerns.....	140
VII.	The Commission Reasonably Relied Upon The Reciprocity Condition to Encourage Non-Public Utility Transmission Providers To Enroll In The Regional Planning Process Required by Order No. 1000	143
A.	Order No. 1000 Did Not Modify The Reciprocity Condition	144
B.	The Commission Reasonably Determined That Transmission Service Includes Transmission Planning And Cost Allocation.....	146
C.	The Commission Reasonably Declined To Adopt A Generic Rule Under Section 211A Of The Federal Power Act.....	150
	CONCLUSION.....	155

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Am. Export-Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 389 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	110, 117
<i>Am. Scholastic TV Programm. Found. v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	124
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	92
* <i>Assoc. Gas Distrib. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33, 34, 52, 69, 71, 73, 74, 125
<i>Atl. & Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. Alter Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1980)	129
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32, 91
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	94
<i>Bennett v. Panama Canal Co.</i> , 475 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	150
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. 2008).....	45, 53
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	71, 75
<i>Carnegie Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	136

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Central Iowa Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	38-42, 74
<i>Chatin v. Coombe</i> , 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)	111
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Chi. & Nw. Transp. Co. v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1221 (7th Cir. 1979)	75
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	29, 125
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	122
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	88, 97
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Grp., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	151-52
<i>Consumer Elec. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	124
<i>DTE Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 633 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	74
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	126, 134
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	129
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012)	111
<i>Fort Pierce Utils. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	127
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	91, 125, 128

<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1969)	100
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	111
<i>Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007).....	74, 75
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	111
<i>Hayes v. N.Y. Att’y Grievance Comm. of Eighth Judicial Dist.</i> , 672 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012)	111
<i>Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 576 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2009)	131-134, 136
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013)	15, 49, 98, 132, 135, 136
<i>Ind. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 56 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Ind. Util. Regulatory Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	107
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	28
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 33, 61, 126, 140
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	99, 120

<i>Me. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	125
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	33, 34
<i>Metro E. Ctr. for Conditioning & Health v. Qwest Commc’n Int’l, Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2002)	129
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	74, 98, 99, 120
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	92, 126
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	21, 28, 127, 130
<i>Muns. of Groton v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	74
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	102
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	96, 98
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45, 53
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	152
<i>N.M. Att’y Gen. v. FERC</i> , 466 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>*New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	6, 7, 94, 99, 122, 138
<i>N. States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	122, 123

<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	91
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	40, 42, 43, 127
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	92
<i>Power Co. of Am. v. FERC</i> , 245 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	57, 58
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wis. v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	120, 131
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty., Wash. v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Richmond Power & Light of Richmond, Ind. v. FERC</i> , 574 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	42
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27, 28, 52
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	62, 152
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	62
<i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 705 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	140
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 972 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	153
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 400 F.3d 23, 27 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	140
<i>Tenn. Valley Mun. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	126, 127
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	91

<i>Timpinaro v. SEC</i> , 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	111
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	28
* <i>Transm. Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7, 8, 73, 90, 91, 107, 125, 133, 152
<i>Transm. Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	98, 154
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	111
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	91, 125, 128
<i>United States v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 242 U.S. 208 (1916)	77
<i>U.S. Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	62
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	29
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 770 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	69
<i>Xcel Energy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	57
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES AND ORDERS:	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 49 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1989)	133-135
<i>Avista Corp.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,255 (2013)	85, 128
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2013)	85, 86
<i>Cleco Power LLC</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,008 (2002)	48, 69
<i>Carolina Power and Light Co.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,273 (2001)	48

<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2013).....	85
<i>Long-Term Firm Transmission Rights in Organized Elec. Mkts.</i> , Order No. 681, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,226 (2006).....	105, 106
<i>Long-Term Firm Transmission Rights in Organized Elec. Mkts.</i> , Order No. 681-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2006).....	105
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 144 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2013).....	85
<i>Me. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2013).....	114
<i>Mich. Wis. Pipeline Co.</i> , 34 FPC 621 (1965)	75
<i>Mid-Continent Area Power Pool Agreement</i> , 58 FPC 2622 (1977).....	39, 40
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2010).....	133, 134, 136
<i>Midwest Indep. Transm. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2011).....	133, 134, 136
<i>Midwest Indep. Transm. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2013).....	85
<i>New Reporting Req. under the FPA</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 58 FR 17544 (1993)	38
<i>NorthWestern Corp.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2013)	85, 113
<i>N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2013)	85
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2013)	85
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,265 (2007).....	111
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2013).....	85, 113

<i>Primary Power, LLC</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,015 (2010)	68
<i>Primary Power, LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2012)	95
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Nondiscriminatory Transmission Servs. by Pub. Utils.; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. & Transmitting Utils.</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996)	7, 8, 65, 143
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Nondiscriminatory Transmission Servs. by Pub. Utils.; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. and Transmitting Utils.</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048 (1997)	7, 8, 148
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination & Preference in Transmission Serv.</i> , Order No. 890, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,241 (2007)	9-12, 29, 30, 31, 47, 65, 117, 143, 145, 149, 150
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,206 (2013)	85, 113
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Ind.</i> , 59 FPC 1351 (1977)	38, 41
<i>Reliability & Adequacy of Elec. Serv.-Reporting of Data</i> , Order No. 383-4, 56 FPC 3457 (1976)	38
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,087 (1995)	133-135
<i>S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2013)	85, 95, 113
<i>Sw. Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 144 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2013)	85
<i>Standardization of Generation Interconnection Agreements and Procedures</i> , Order No. 2003, 104 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2003), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2003-A, 106 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2004)	96
<i>Tampa Elec. Co.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,254 (2013)	85, 128
<i>Town of Edinburgh, Ind.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,102 (2010)	150

<i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils., Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 131 FERC ¶ 61,253 (2010)</i>	14-17, 133, 151, 154
<i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils., Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011)</i>	4, 12, 14, 18-20, 29, 30-32, 34, 36, 37, 44, 46-55, 59-66, 68, 69, 71-74, 76-83, 76-83, 86, 88, 89, 91-96, 99-109, 112-122, 112-122, 124-127, 130, 131, 133, 135-155
<i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils., Order No. 1000-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2012)</i>	4, 18, 20, 33-39, 41, 42 44-64, 66-72, 74, 76-97, 99-110, 112- 146, 148-150, 153, 154
<i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils., Order No. 1000-B, 141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012)</i>	4, 20, 66, 67, 69, 70, 72, 73, 74, 89, 90, 92-94, 104-106, 109, 110, 137
<i>Transmission Planning Processes Under Order No. 890, Notice of Request for Comments, FERC Dkt. No. AD09-8-000 (Oct. 8, 2009)</i>	13

STATUTES:

Communications Act of 1934, Section 201(b), 47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	78
Section 203, 47 U.S.C. § 203	33
Federal Power Act, Section 201(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	99

Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	6, 75, 122
Section 202(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824a(a).....	22, 35, 36
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	7
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	6, 21, 34, 119-121, 122
Section 211A, 16 U.S.C. § 824j-1	9, 12, 27, 144, 145, 150
Section 215(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824o(a)	79
Section 215(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824o(d)	86
Section 215(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824o(e)	87
Section 215(i), 16 U.S.C. § 824o(i).....	87
Section 216, 16 U.S.C. § 824p	9, 99
Section 217(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824q(a)	63, 104
Section 217(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824q(b).....	9, 25, 62, 63, 103-107
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	28
Natural Gas Act	
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d	74

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. § 35.28(c)	47
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(e)	144
18 C.F.R. § 39.2	79
